

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
AMERICOLD REALTY TRUST,

Petitioner,

v.

CONAGRA FOODS, INC.,
and SWIFT-ECKRICH, INC.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

—◆—
JOHN M. DUGGAN
Counsel of Record
DERON A. ANLIKER
DUGGAN SHADWICK DOERR &
KURLBAUM LLC
11040 Oakmont St.
Overland Park, Kansas 66210
(913) 498-3536
(913) 498-3538 (facsimile)
jduggan@kc-dsdlaw.com
danliker@kc-dsdlaw.com
*Attorneys for Respondents
ConAgra Foods, Inc. and
Swift-Eckrich, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	13
I. Diversity jurisdiction invoked through non-corporate juridical entities – entities possessing capacity to sue and be sued under state law – must be established by measuring citizenship through all the en- tities’ members. Maryland REITs which choose to be “an unincorporated business trust or association” and not a “corpora- tion” possess juridical-person status with capacity to sue or be sued. Maryland REITs choosing unincorporated status must measure citizenship by aggregating all their members’ citizenship under 28 U.S.C. § 1332	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Unincorporated juridical entities who by definition are not natural persons or corporations must measure citizenship by aggregating all their members' citizenship. Maryland REITs which choose to be "an unincorporated business trust or association" must measure citizenship by aggregating all their members' citizenship under 28 U.S.C. § 1332	19
B. Non-corporate juridical entities' "members" for diversity purposes include those persons holding a beneficial and/or economic interest. A Maryland REIT is a non-corporate juridical entity with member-shareholders possessing beneficial and/or economic interests. A Maryland REIT's "members" for diversity purposes include each of its shareholders.....	23
1. Holders of beneficial and/or economic interests are the "members" of non-corporate juridical entities. Shareholders are the holders of the beneficial and/or economic interests in Maryland REITs, and so are its "members."	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Maryland REIT trustees hold no beneficial and/or economic interests as trustees and as such are not “members.” Maryland REIT boards of trustees act similarly to LLC boards of managers	28
C. Americold’s line-blurring assertions urge this Court to now measure non-corporate juridical entities by a titular board of managers instead of its members, leading only to confusion and extensive threshold litigation for lower courts	33
D. The claimed harms of indiscriminate forum shopping if this Court maintains its longstanding doctrinal wall are both unfounded and irrelevant	40
E. Maryland REITs’ similarities to corporations fail to warrant upending this Court’s doctrinal wall between corporations and all other non-corporate juridical entities	42
II. Even if Americold’s citizenship is determined by the trustees’ citizenship as urged, Americold failed to establish diversity jurisdiction	46

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. Flawed diversity jurisdiction invalidates any final judgment where indispensable parties are not completely diverse at the time judgment is entered. Here, the Americold trustees never established complete diversity between themselves and the Tenant Plaintiffs at the time judgment was entered. Thus, Americold’s claim that the trustees’ citizenship determines the entity’s citizenship leads only to remand.....	46
B. The limited diversity exception recognized in <i>Newman-Green</i> is inapplicable here. Remand is required.....	48
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Am. Fire & Cas. Co. v. Finn</i> , 341 U.S. 6 (1951).....	47
<i>Am. Nat'l Red Cross v. S.G.</i> , 505 U.S. 247 (1992).....	14, 20
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Americold Corp.</i> , 261 Kan. 806, 934 P.2d 65 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Americold Corp.</i> , 266 Kan. 1047, 975 P.2d 231 (1999)	4
<i>Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc. v. Americold Corp.</i> , 293 Kan. 633, 270 P.3d 1074 (2011)	4, 5, 6
<i>Baker v. Tri-Nations Express, Inc.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (M.D. Ala. 2008)	50
<i>Bryan v. Stevens</i> , 4 F. Cas. 510 (C.C.S.D.N.Y. 1841)	29
<i>Busby v. Elec. Utils. Emps. Union</i> , 323 U.S. 72 (1944).....	15
<i>Carden v. Arkoma Assocs.</i> , 494 U.S. 185 (1990)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Lewis</i> , 519 U.S. 61 (1996).....	12, 47, 48
<i>Chapman v. Barney</i> , 129 U.S. 677 (1889).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coles v. Taliaferro</i> , 251 Kan. 648, 840 P.2d 1102 (1992).....	11, 25
<i>Comm'r of Corps. & Taxation v. City of Spring- field</i> , 321 Mass. 31, 71 N.E.2d 593 (1947).....	36, 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>ConAgra Foods, Inc. v. Americold Logistics, LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1175 (10th Cir.), <i>as amended</i> (Jan. 27, 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 136 S. Ct. 27 (2015).....	7, 32, 37, 38
<i>Cosgrove v. Bartolotta</i> , 150 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 1998).....	10, 24
<i>Curry v. U.S. Bulk Transp., Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2006).....	50, 51
<i>De Jongh v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 555 F. App'x 435 (5th Cir. 2014).....	41
<i>Ferry v. Bekum Am. Corp.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 2d 1285 (M.D. Fla. 2002).....	50
<i>From the Heart Church Ministries, Inc. v. African Methodist Episcopal Zion Church</i> , 370 Md. 152, 803 A.2d 548 (2002).....	27
<i>Geer v. Cox</i> , 242 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (D. Kan. 2003).....	18
<i>Gen. Tech. Applications, Inc. v. Exro Ltda</i> , 388 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2004).....	39
<i>Gilbert v. David</i> , 235 U.S. 561 (1915).....	14
<i>GMAC Commercial Credit LLC v. Dillard Dep't Stores, Inc.</i> , 357 F.3d 827 (8th Cir. 2004).....	10, 24
<i>Great S. Fire Proof Hotel Co. v. Jones</i> , 177 U.S. 449 (1900).....	14, 17, 19, 31
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	9, 10, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hecker v. Cook</i> , 20 Colo. App. 282, 78 P. 311 (1904).....	30
<i>Hillsborough Twp., Somerset Cty., N.J. v. Cromwell</i> , 326 U.S. 620 (1946)	16
<i>Kuhl v. Meyer</i> , 35 Mo. App. 206 (1889)	29, 30
<i>Laughlin v. Greene</i> , 14 Iowa 92 (1862)	29
<i>Lincoln Prop. Co. v. Roche</i> , 546 U.S. 81 (2005).....	8, 14, 41
<i>Mallory & Evans Contractors & Engineers, LLC v. Tuskegee Univ.</i> , 663 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>McNutt v. General Motors Acceptance Corp. of Indiana</i> , 298 U.S. 178 (1936).....	16
<i>Meador v. Nashville Shores Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 3:10-904, 2011 WL 672562 (M.D. Tenn. Feb. 17, 2011)	39
<i>Meza v. Lowe’s Home Centers, LLC</i> , No. 15-CV-02320-LHK, 2015 WL 5462053 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2015).....	39
<i>Mitchell v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 416 U.S. 600 (1974).....	15
<i>Morris v. WinCo Foods, LLC</i> , No. 3:12-CV-01216-ST, 2013 WL 139815 (D. Or. Jan. 10, 2013)	39
<i>Navarro Sav. Ass’n v. Lee</i> , 446 U.S. 458 (1980) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Neonatal Prod. Grp., Inc. v. Shields</i> , No. 13-CV-2601-DDC-KGS, 2014 WL 6685477 (D. Kan. Nov. 26, 2014).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 490 U.S. 826 (1989).....	47, 48, 49, 50, 51
<i>Newman-Green, Inc. v. Alfonzo-Larrain</i> , 854 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1988) (<i>en banc</i>)	49
<i>Ray Brown & Assocs. v. Hot Springs Senior Props., LLC</i> , No. 8:07CV159, 2008 WL 2271488 (D. Neb. May 29, 2008)	40
<i>Riley v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 292 F.3d 1334 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>overruled in part on other grounds by Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	32, 33
<i>Simpson v. Alaska State Comm’n for Human Rights</i> , 608 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1979).....	42
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	41, 42
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....	41
<i>Taliaferro v. Taliaferro</i> , 260 Kan. 573, 921 P.2d 803 (1996).....	27
<i>Thomas v. Dakin</i> , 22 Wend. 9 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1839)	29
<i>Trustees of the Methodist Episcopal Protestant Church at Jefferson v. Adams</i> , 4 Or. 76 (1870).....	29
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Coronado Coal Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 344 (1922).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. R. H. Bouligny, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 145 (1965).....	14, 17, 19, 31
<i>Wachovia Bank v. Schmidt</i> , 546 U.S. 303 (2006)	14
<i>Weaver v. Trustees of Wabash & E. Canal</i> , 28 Ind. 112 (1867)	29
<i>Zavanna, LLC v. RoDa Drilling Co.</i> , No. 4:09-CV-022, 2009 WL 3720177 (D.N.D. Nov. 3, 2009)	39, 40

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1332	7, 8, 13, 14, 19
Del. Code Ann. tit. 12, § 3801 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 17-7673	43
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 17-7688	11, 25, 43
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 17-7693	43
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 56-1a151	43, 44
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 56-1a203	10, 11, 25, 43
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 56-1a251	44
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 56-1a253	43
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 56-1a255	43
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 56-1a604	43
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 56a-201	43
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 386A.1-010 <i>et seq.</i>	22
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 182, § 1	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 182, § 6	37
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns	
§ 8-101	8, 12, 20, 28, 34
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 8-102.....	8, 20
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 8-301....	8, 18, 20, 40
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 8-302.....	35
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns, § 8-501.1.....	45
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 8-601.....	37, 40
Md. Code Ann., Corps. & Ass'ns § 8-701.....	45

OTHER AUTHORITIES

76 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Trusts</i> § 3.....	9, 21
Currie, <i>The Federal Courts and the American Law Institute, Part I</i> , 36 U. CHI. L. REV. 1 (1968).....	16, 17
FED. R. CIV. P. 9	16, 18
FED. R. CIV. P. 12	47
FED. R. CIV. P. 17	14, 15, 16, 17, 22
FED. R. CIV. P. 20	49, 51
FED. R. CIV. P. 21	49, 50, 51
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TRUSTS § 2.....	9, 21
Unif. P'ship Act § 307 (1997)	22
Unif. Statutory Trust Entity Act § 201 (2009).....	22
Unif. Statutory Trust Entity Act § 302 (2009).....	22
